VTTA - EAST ANGLIA
10mile Time Trial - RESULT SHEET

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under
their rules and regulations
Held on Saturday 13th July 2019
Course B10/43

Event Headquarters: Wortwell Community Centre, Wortwell, Norfolk

Event Secretary: Barry Freeman
Shrublands, Nuttery Vale, Hoxne, EYE, Suffolk IP21 SBD
Tel. No. 01379 668749

Timekeepers: Peter Milnerand Richard Smith

AWARDS
VTTA Medals (These are only awarded to VITA members)

Fastest on Actual Time - Matt O’brien, Plomesgate CC 20.59
Best on Standard - Jackie Field, CC Ashwell +6.30
Best team of 3 on Standard - CC Ashwell +11.59
(Jackie Field +6.30, Richard Glover +5.26, Stuart Field +2.33)
Best Woman on Standard - Jackie Field, CC Ashwell +6.30

Fastest in Age Categories
Matt O’brian Plomesgate CC
Not awarded
Julian Bosley Stowmarket and Dist. CC
Derek Ricketts Ely & District CC
Jenny Anderson  Anglia Velo
David Fenn CC Sudbury
Chris Roberts Team Pedal Revolution
Richard Glover CC Ashwell
Terry Law CC Sudbury
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RESULTS IN STANDARD PLUS ORDER

Name

Jackie Field (W)
Richard Glover
Julian Bosley
Matt O’brien
David Crisp
Chris Roberts
Chris Tye

Jenny Anderson (W)

Derek Ricketts
Simon Boyle
Martin Pyne
Paul Hayward
Paul Sexton
Elspeth Knott (W)
Stuart Field
Simon Frost
David Fenn
Tony Howard
David Howard
Cheryl Tye (W)
Terry Law

Club Age Group Stand
CC Ashwell 54 EA 29.27
CC Ashwell 79 EA 31.03
Stowmarket & Dist CC 50 EA 26.49
Plomesgate CC 41 EA 26.07
3T - Racing 42 EA 26.12
Team Pedal Revolution 74 EA 29.45
Plomesgate CC 52 EA 26.58
Gt Yarmouth CC 63 EA 30.24
Ely & District CC 56 EA 27.17
Orwell Velo 50 EA 26.49
Anglia Velo 62 27.52
VC Baracchi 40 26.02
CC Breckland 42 26.12
Colchester Rovers 69 EA 31.18
CC Ashwell 54 EA 27.07
Kettering CC 45 26.27
CC Sudbury 69 EA 28.48
Colchester Rovers 79 EA 31.03
Colchester Rovers 45 26.27
Plomesgate CC 51 29.11
CC Sudbury 84 EA 32.55

1st Team on Standard - + 14.29  C. C. Ashwell

Jackie Field (W)
Richard Glover
Stuart Field

+6.30
+5.26
+2.33

Act.
Time
22.57
25.37
21.40
20.59
21.14
24.51
22.11
26.07
23.11
23.05
24.29
22.45
22.57
28.15
24.34
23.55
27.57
31.21
27.53
30.40
38.32

Plus
Minus
+6.30
+5.26
+5.09
+5.08
+4.58
+4.54
+4.47
+4.17
+4.06
+3.44
+3.23
+3.17
+3.15
+3.03
+2.33
+2.32
+0.51
-0.18
-1.26
-1.29
-5.37
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Name

Matt O’brien
David Crisp
Julian Bosley
Chris Tye

Paul Hayward
Jackie Field (W)
Paul Sexton
Simon Boyle
Derek Ricketts
Simon Frost
Martin Pyne
Stuart Field
Chris Roberts
Richard Glover
Jenny Anderson (W)
David Howard
David Fenn
Elspeth Knott (W)
Cheryl Tye (W)
Tony Howard
Terry Law

Ron Back
Jan Smith (W)
Steve Cave

RESULTS ON ACTUAL TIME

Club

Plomesgate CC
3T - Racing
Stowmarket & Dist CC
Plomesgate CC
VC Baracchi

CC Ashwell

CC Breckland
Orwell Velo

Ely & District CC
Kettering CC
Anglia Velo

CC Ashwell

Team Pedal Revolution
CC Ashwell

Gt Yarmouth CC
Colchester Rovers
CC Sudbury
Colchester Rovers
Plomesgate CC
Colchester Rovers
CC Sudbury

West Suffolk Wheelers
Gt Yarmouth CC
Plomesgate CC

Age Group Time
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20.59
21.14
21.40
22.11
22.45
22.57
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23.11
23.55
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26.07
27.53
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DNF
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Age Category
Award
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Congratulations to all award winners who gained a good ‘plus’ on a warm
afternoon, but with a bit of a north breeze across them.

| was grateful for your patience when | had to delay the start by an hour and
ten minutes, while | sorted out the three sets of traffic lights which had appeared
on the course, associated with building man-holes in the grass verge at the side
of the road. This was made more difficult by the builders being East European. At
last after many visits to the sites | persuaded them to move the traffic lights and
cones to the grass verge so the race could take place.

A thank you to all riders who entered the event and to the Time Keepers,
VTTA members who marshalled and the many Godric CC members who helped
at the HQ and with the marshalling.

Special thanks to the Godric Tea Lady, also to John and Connie Tapper who
managed the Reslut Board.

As can be seen from the results 6 veterans rode who were not members
of the VTTA, which is a pity as it still only costs £10 for a year’s subscription.
Members can win VTTA Medals to remind themselves of their efforts.

| am disappointed with this year’s entry of only 24 riders, which is about half
the field size of previous seasons. We chose a date this year so there were no
local event clashes. Is it because veterans prefer the E2 type courses and do not
want to support friendly single carriageway courses?

Barry Freeman - Event Secretary

An email sent to me from John Swanbury, a marshal at the turn.

In addition to helping with the Clays roundabout turn | had time to take
some photos. Awkward with one hand out to the left, but not impossible!
A selection is to be found here https://www.facebook.com/media/set/?set=0a.10
156679809658768&type=3

Perhaps you would like to supply a copy of that link to riders in case (as is
common) they would like to see themselves in action. | am not sure if everyone
can look at Facebook if they haven’t joined, but the link may be useful.



