

VTTA - EAST ANGLIA 10mile Time Trial - RESULT SHEET

Scratch, Plus on Standard & Team on Standard Event
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under
their rules and regulations
Held on Saturday 13th July 2019

Course B10/43

Event Headquarters: Wortwell Community Centre, Wortwell, Norfolk

Event Secretary: Barry Freeman Shrublands, Nuttery Vale, Hoxne, EYE, Suffolk IP21 5BD Tel. No. 01379 668749

Timekeepers: Peter Milnerand Richard Smith

AWARDS

VTTA Medals (These are only awarded to VTTA members)

Fastest on Actual Time - Matt O'brien, Plomesgate CC 20.59
Best on Standard - Jackie Field, CC Ashwell +6.30
Best team of 3 on Standard - CC Ashwell +11.59
(Jackie Field +6.30, Richard Glover +5.26, Stuart Field +2.33)
Best Woman on Standard - Jackie Field, CC Ashwell +6.30

Fastest in Age Categories

40 - 44	Matt O'brian	Plomesgate CC	20.59
45 - 49	Not awarded		
50 - 54	Julian Bosley	Stowmarket and Dist. CC	21.40
55 - 59	Derek Ricketts	Ely & District CC	23.11
60 - 64	Jenny Anderson	Anglia Velo	26.07
65 - 69	David Fenn	CC Sudbury	27.57
70 - 74	Chris Roberts	Team Pedal Revolution	24.51
75 - 79	Richard Glover	CC Ashwell	27.09
80 - 84	Terry Law	CC Sudbury	38.32

RESULTS IN STANDARD PLUS ORDER

No	Name	Club	Age	Group	Stand	Act. Time	Plus Minus
17	Jackie Field (W)	CC Ashwell	54	EA	29.27	22.57	+ 6.30
23	Richard Glover	CC Ashwell	79	EA	31.03	25.37	+ 5.26
25	Julian Bosley	Stowmarket & Dist CC	50	EA	26.49	21.40	+ 5.09
30	Matt O'brien	Plomesgate CC	41	EA	26.07	20.59	+ 5.08
10	David Crisp	3T - Racing	42	EA	26.12	21.14	+ 4.58
16	Chris Roberts	Team Pedal Revolution	74	EA	29.45	24.51	+ 4.54
11	Chris Tye	Plomesgate CC	52	EA	26.58	22.11	+ 4.47
13	Jenny Anderson (W)	Gt Yarmouth CC	63	EA	30.24	26.07	+ 4.17
15	Derek Ricketts	Ely & District CC	56	EA	27.17	23.11	+ 4.06
27	Simon Boyle	Orwell Velo	50	EA	26.49	23.05	+ 3.44
28	Martin Pyne	Anglia Velo	62		27.52	24.29	+ 3.23
21	Paul Hayward	VC Baracchi	40		26.02	22.45	+ 3.17
26	Paul Sexton	CC Breckland	42		26.12	22.57	+ 3.15
14	Elspeth Knott (W)	Colchester Rovers	69	EA	31.18	28.15	+ 3.03
12	Stuart Field	CC Ashwell	54	EA	27.07	24.34	+ 2.33
22	Simon Frost	Kettering CC	45		26.27	23.55	+ 2.32
29	David Fenn	CC Sudbury	69	EA	28.48	27.57	+ 0.51
7	Tony Howard	Colchester Rovers	79	EA	31.03	31.21	- 0.18
9	David Howard	Colchester Rovers	45		26.27	27.53	- 1.26
8	Cheryl Tye (W)	Plomesgate CC	51		29.11	30.40	- 1.29
24	Terry Law	CC Sudbury	84	EA	32.55	38.32	- 5.37

1st Team on Standard - + 14.29 C. C. Ashwell

17	Jackie Field (W)	+ 6.30
23	Richard Glover	+ 5.26
12	Stuart Field	T 2 2 2

RESULTS ON ACTUAL TIME

No	Name	Club	Age	Group	Time	Age Category Award
30	Matt O'brien	Plomesgate CC	41	EA	20.59	40-44
10	David Crisp	3T - Racing	42	EA	21.14	
25	Julian Bosley	Stowmarket & Dist CC	50	EA	21.40	50-54
11	Chris Tye	Plomesgate CC	52	EA	22.11	
21	Paul Hayward	VC Baracchi	40		22.45	
17	Jackie Field (W)	CC Ashwell	54	EA	22.57	
26	Paul Sexton	CC Breckland	42		22.57	
27	Simon Boyle	Orwell Velo	50	EA	23.05	
15	Derek Ricketts	Ely & District CC	56	EA	23.11	55-59
22	Simon Frost	Kettering CC	45		23.55	
28	Martin Pyne	Anglia Velo	62		24.29	
12	Stuart Field	CC Ashwell	54	EA	24.34	
16	Chris Roberts	Team Pedal Revolution	74	EA	24.51	70-74
23	Richard Glover	CC Ashwell	79	EA	25.37	75-79
13	Jenny Anderson (W)	Gt Yarmouth CC	63	EA	26.07	60-64
9	David Howard	Colchester Rovers	45		27.53	
29	David Fenn	CC Sudbury	69	EA	27.57	65-69
14	Elspeth Knott (W)	Colchester Rovers	69	EA	28.15	
8	Cheryl Tye (W)	Plomesgate CC	51		30.40	
7	Tony Howard	Colchester Rovers	79	EA	31.21	
24	Terry Law	CC Sudbury	84	EA	38.32	80-84
19	Ron Back	West Suffolk Wheelers	80	EA	DNF	Apology
18	Jan Smith (W)	Gt Yarmouth CC	52	EA	DNS	Apology
20	Steve Cave	Plomesgate CC	48	EA	DNS	Apology

Congratulations to all award winners who gained a good 'plus' on a warm afternoon, but with a bit of a north breeze across them.

I was grateful for your patience when I had to delay the start by an hour and ten minutes, while I sorted out the three sets of traffic lights which had appeared on the course, associated with building man-holes in the grass verge at the side of the road. This was made more difficult by the builders being East European. At last after many visits to the sites I persuaded them to move the traffic lights and cones to the grass verge so the race could take place.

A thank you to all riders who entered the event and to the Time Keepers, VTTA members who marshalled and the many Godric CC members who helped at the HQ and with the marshalling.

Special thanks to the Godric Tea Lady, also to John and Connie Tapper who managed the Reslut Board.

As can be seen from the results 6 veterans rode who were not members of the VTTA, which is a pity as it still only costs £10 for a year's subscription. Members can win VTTA Medals to remind themselves of their efforts.

I am disappointed with this year's entry of only 24 riders, which is about half the field size of previous seasons. We chose a date this year so there were no local event clashes. Is it because veterans prefer the E2 type courses and do not want to support friendly single carriageway courses?

Barry Freeman - Event Secretary

An email sent to me from John Swanbury, a marshal at the turn.

In addition to helping with the Clays roundabout turn I had time to take some photos. Awkward with one hand out to the left, but not impossible! A selection is to be found here https://www.facebook.com/media/set/?set=oa.10 156679809658768&type=3

Perhaps you would like to supply a copy of that link to riders in case (as is common) they would like to see themselves in action. I am not sure if everyone can look at Facebook if they haven't joined, but the link may be useful.